

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
7/14/2021 9:40 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/15/2021
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court Cause No. 99983-0

Court of Appeals Cause No. 80976-8-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

ELLIOTT GIBSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

COSTCO WHOLESALE, INC.,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Darryl Parker, WSBA # 30770
CIVIL RIGHTS JUSTICE CENTER, PLLC
2150 N 107th Street, Suite 520
Seattle, WA 98133
206-557-7719
dparker@civilrightsjusticecenter.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. This Court should grant review under RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), and (4) to correct the Division One panel’s intrusion on the domain of the jury as the factfinder in affirming that Gibson’s requested accommodation in June and July 2018 was unreasonable as a matter of law.7

 B. The Court should grant review under RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), and (4) to correct the Division One panel’s faulty conclusion that Respondent met its interactive burden as a matter of law.13

 C. This Court should grant review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (4) to address an issue of substantial public interest regarding the circumstances in which an involuntary unpaid leave of absence can qualify as a reasonable accommodation under the WLAD. .18

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Am. Healthcare Servs.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 838, 468 P.3d 637 (2020).	14
<i>Clipse v. Commercial Driver Servs., Inc.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 776, 358 P.3d 464 (2015).	8
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).	8, 9, 10
<i>Frausto v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 188 Wn.2d 227, 393 P.2d 776 (2017).....	7
<i>Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011).	8, 13, 15, 19, 20
<i>Gamble v. City of Seattle</i> , 431 P.3d 1091 (Wash. App. 2018).	15
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995),	13, 14
<i>Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 436, 45 P.3d 589 (2002), .	8, 9
<i>Kries v. WA-SPOK Primary Care, LLC</i> , 190 Wn. App. 98, 362 P.3d 974 (2015).	12, 13
<i>LaRose v. King County</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 90, 437 P.3d 701 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	8
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000),.....	8, 18
<i>Slack v. Luke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 909, 370 P.3d 49 (2016).....	12
<i>Tharp v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1051 (2008).....	19
<i>Washington v. Matheson Flight Extenders, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (W.D. Wash. 2020).	10

Rules

CR 56(e)..... 7
